

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 21-0649

ROBERT BENDA, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff- Appellant,

v.

PRAIRIE MEADOWS RACETRACK AND
CASINO, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

IOWA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION
and
IOWA THOROUGHBRED BREEDERS AND
OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenors.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY CASE NO. LACL143202
Hon. Scott D. Rosenberg

APPELLANT'S AMENDED FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Tyler M. Smith
SMITH LAW FIRM, PLC
321 8th Street SW
Altoona, IA 50009
Telephone: (515) 212-4000
tyler@smithlawiowa.com

Todd M. Lantz
THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM
2600 Grand Avenue, Suite 450
Des Moines, IA 50312
Telephone: (515) 244-3100
tlantz@weinhardtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. APPELLEES’ FACTUAL ERRORS.....	8
A. Benda Is Still Part Of The Horseracing Industry.....	8
B. Benda Raced More Than Iowa-Bred Horses.....	9
C. Prairie Meadows Failed To Comply With The “Rasmussen Formula.”	10
D. The Proposed Class Members Are Not Aware Of The Underpayment.	13
E. Benda Did Not Try To Muzzle Opposition.....	14
III. PROCEDURAL ISSUES AND DISPUTES.	15
A. Benda’s Brief Complies With The Appellate Rules.	15
B. A Ruling Denying Class Certification Must Be Reviewed Differently In Light Of Iowa’s Policy Favoring Class Actions And Liberal Standard for Class Certification.	16
C. Benda’s Substantive Allegations Must Be Accepted As True Even Though He Bears The Burden Of Proof On The Prerequisites For Class Certification.	17
D. The Proposed Class Time Period Was 2012-2015.	18
IV. REPLY TO ALL APPELLEES.	18
A. Appellees Cannot Defend The District Court’s Erroneous Findings About Personal Or Organizational Liability.	18
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Relying On The Alleged Intra-Class Conflict To Deny Certification...	19

1.	Appellees Cannot Escape Or Defend The Speculative Nature Of The Intra-Class Antagonism.....	20
2.	Benda Is Not Required To Prove That Anyone Will Join This Lawsuit If A Class Is Certified.....	22
3.	Iowa Law Forbids The Speculative Concern That Prairie Meadows Could Reduce Future Purses.	23
4.	A Disagreement Over Whether To Pursue A Remedy Is Not Fundamental.....	24
5.	The Intervenors’ Boards Are Not The Proposed Class.....	25
C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Its Analysis Of Class Commonality And Predominance Of Common Questions.	26
D.	Appellees’ Attacks on Benda Do Not Save The District Court’s Ruling.	29
E.	The Size Of Benda’s Claim Proves Why Class Certification Is Necessary.	34
V.	REPLY TO ITBOA.....	36
A.	ITBOA’s Novel Theories About Prairie Meadows’ Hypothetical Claims Are Legally Baseless.	36
B.	The Safeguards For Antagonistic Class Members Must Be Considered.	38
VI.	REPLY TO IHBPA.....	40
A.	Class Certification Will Not Produce Mini-Trials.	40
B.	IHBPA’s Suggested Alternative Contractual Remedy Is Misplaced.....	41

C. Class Certification On A Contract Claim Would Not Infringe On IHBPA’s Statutory Authority..... 42

D. Benda Can Adequately Represent Owners And Breeders Of Quarter Horses..... 42

VII. REPLY TO PRAIRIE MEADOWS. 44

A. Prairie Meadows’ Numerosity Objection Fails. 44

B. Allegations About Benda’s Motives Are Wrong And Irrelevant. 44

VIII. CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COSTS 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Audio-Video World of Wilmington, Inc. v. MHI Hotels Two, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 6239353 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 8, 2010)	9
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Chupa v. Armstrong Flooring, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1032420 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2020).....	31
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	28
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005)	17, 35
<i>Denny v. Carey</i> , 73 F.R.D. 654 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	45
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Epstein v. Weiss</i> , 50 F.R.D. 387 (E.D. La. 1970)	35
<i>Frank v. Enviro-Tech Servs.</i> , 577 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 810 N.W.2d 392 (Iowa 2012)	20, 21, 36, 37
<i>Larry James Oldsmobile-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 428 (N.D. Miss. 1996)	43
<i>Lauber v. Belford High Sch.</i> , 2012 WL 5822243 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2012)	40
<i>Legg v. West Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 2016).....	44

<i>Levie v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	30
<i>Limmer v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 2016 WL 3556392 (Iowa Ct. App. June 29, 2016)	16
<i>Med. Soc'y of the State of New York v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	31
<i>Mendell v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1102423 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2021).....	30
<i>Mersay v. First Republic Corp. of Am.</i> , 43 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	40
<i>Mularkey v. Holsum Bakery, Inc.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 118 (D. Ariz. 1988)...	30
<i>Roland v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 940 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2020)	40
<i>Staley v. Barkalow</i> , 2013 WL 2368825 (Iowa Ct. App. May 30, 2013)	16
<i>Swanson v. Wabash, Inc.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1308 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	45
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	28
<i>Vogan v. Hayes Appraisal Assocs., Inc.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1999).....	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 3002.....	42
15 U.S.C. § 3004	42
Iowa Code § 99F.6(4)(a)(3)	23, 42
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.262	22

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.262(3)	43
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.263(1)(m)	35
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.261(1)	44
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.267	23

Other Authorities

Rubenstein, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:60 (5th ed.)	35
Rubenstein, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:68 (5th ed.)	29
Rubenstein, 2 Newberg on Class Actions §§ 4:54, 4:55, & 4:56 (5th ed.).....	29
Rubenstein, 3 Newberg on Class Actions § 7:23 (5th ed.)	18
Davis, et al., 6A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 12:129.....	30
